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Preface

About this manual

Introduction

This preface introduces this manual and contains the following sections:

* "Purpose of this manual”
+ "How this manual is organized"

Purpose of this manual

This manual provides information on the Daily Price Submission module of eApps.

How this manual is organized

This manual is divided into the following main chapters:

» Chapter 1: Daily Price Submission Overview
» Chapter 2: Using Daily Price Submission
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Chapter 1

Daily Price Submission Overview

About this chapter

This chapter provides a brief overview of the Daily Price Submission module of eApps
(“Daily Price Submission”). This chapter contains the following topics:
+ "Introducing Daily Price Submission"

» "Features of Daily Price Submission"
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Introducing Daily Price Submission

Daily Price Submission is a component of the eApps System. Please see the following
chart:

eTender

Daily Price
Submission

MAS Enhanced Repo
Facility

eApps

Daily Price Submission provides a web interface for Primary Dealer banks to submit
daily closing prices of SGS and MAS Bills.

Features of Daily Price Submission

Daily Price Submission offers the following functions:

* Banks may upload daily prices in “.csv” file format.
« Banks may submit daily prices using an online form.
* Banks may view today’s submission.

* Banks may make amendments to today’s submission.
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Chapter 2

Using Daily Price Submission

About this chapter

» "Overview of Daily Price Submission"
* "Using Daily Price Submission™

Overview of Daily Price Submission

Daily Price Submission is a web-based application. It allows users to:

1. Upload daily price “.csv” file to MAS.
2. View today’s submission.
3. Make amendment to today’s submission.
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Using Daily Price Submission

A. Login
1. Banks need to log in to the eApps system before using Daily Price Submission.

2. For the purpose of logging in to eApps, each Primary Dealer bank is assigned a
few user IDs and tokens that are used to generate passwords.

3. Please contact the MAS Helpdesk at 1800-225-8247 if you have any difficulties
in logging in.

? Singapore Government

Integrity « Service « Excellence

eApps

You are required to login before using any of the service of eApplications (for Primary Dealers only).

Token User Id:

Password:

User Guide | Debit/Credit Authorisation Form

Rate This Site Best viewed using IE 6.0+ at 1024x768 resolution
Copyright © 2013 Monetary Authority of Singapore

Figure 1 eApps Login
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B. eApps Menu

Version 1.2

1. After login, you will see the eApps menu'. For Daily Price Submission, select the
fourth menu item “Daily Price”. At any time, you can also click on the “Help”

button at the top of the eApps menu for assistance.

?

eApps

Welcome to eApps Home

Subscription Apply for Securities
Submission Inquiry Inquire on tender submissions
Auction Result View result of auction
Daily Price Submit daily price

MAS Enhanced Repo Facility

Access MAS Enhanced Repo Facility

Issuance Calendar Download Issuance Calendar

Rate This

Copyright & 2013 Monetary Autharity of Singapare

Figure 2 eApps Main Menu

! Please note that the Issuance Calendar is applicable to DBS, UOB and OCBC only.
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Daily Price Menu

There is only one menu item “Input/View/Modify today’s data” for banks to
upload, view or modify today’s daily prices for SGS and MAS Bills. Banks
should upload daily prices for SGS and MAS Bills in the same “.csv” file.

By clicking the “Submit” button, you will see:

(@) the upload file screen if no data has been submitted today.

(b) a form that displays today’s submission if data has already been submitted
today.

If you need to make any modification to today’s submission, please contact
MAS to set today’s submission to “draft”. You may then proceed to make the
changes through the same menu item.

@ Singapore Government

Integrity = Service * Excellence

Menu | Help | FAQ | Logoff

Login as OVERSEA-CHINESE BKG CORP LTD

Please Select:

@ Input/View/Modify today's data

Best viewed using IE 6.0+ at 1024x768 resolution

12 Monatary Authority of Singapore

Figure 3 Daily Price Menu
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Upload File

Version 1.2

1. This screen allows you to select the daily price “.csv” file to be uploaded to

MAS.

MAS "-|-.|\.-.'-im|‘-.

ol Sing

eApps

Please Select:

File name:

Browse

Rate This

Copyright

3 Monetary Authority of Singapore

@ Singapore Government

Integrity * Service * Excellence

Manu | Help | FAQ | Logoff

Login as UNITED OWVERSEAS BANK LTD

Best viewad using IE 6.0+ at 1024 68 resolution

Figure 4 Upload file option

2. Click on the “Browse” button to select the “.csv” file.

ﬁ Singapore Government

Inteqrity * Service « Excellence
o : ‘& Choose File to Upload (23]
@ e eApps =) » sme < T [ Search sampie 2|
Qrganize New folder B= ~ @ @
i Name ’ Date modified Type

T Favorites

Bl Desktop
& Downloads
5 Find It

E24] BANK(Price).csv
Please Select:

% Recent Places

File name: -l Libraries
[ Documents
o e
|E=] Pictures
E Videos

8 Computer

30-08-1310:50 AM  Microsoft Of

&, LocalDisk (C)  ~ ¢ | I}

] 3

File name: Safari

Rate This Site
13 Monetary Authority of Singapore

Copyrigh

- | AllFiles (*) -

Figure 5 Select file to upload
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3. After the daily price “.csv” file is selected, the screen display will be as follows:

? Singapore Government

Integrity « Service « Excellence

Menu | Help | FAQ | Logoff

Please Select:

File name: Citemp\UserResponse

Rate This Site Best viewed using IE 6.0+ at 1024x768 resolution
Copyright © 2013 Monetary Authority of Singapore

Figure 6 Select file to upload (2)

4. Click the “Submit” button to upload the file. If there is any error with the file,
you will see the following screen:

@ Singapore Government

Integrity * Service * Excellence

Menu | Help | FAQ | Logoff

Login as UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LTD

Input/View/Modify Daily Price

Date: 30/08/2013
Bank: UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LTD

Please re-enter the entries labeled in red
We either had trouble understanding those fields, or need additional information.

Please enter Bid for ML13201E!
Please enter Offer for ML13201E!

Please enter Bid for ML13Z201F!

Flease enter Offer for MLLZZ01F!

Please enter Highest Done for ML13201F!
Please enter Lowest Done for ML13201F!
Please enter Bid for BQ13900A!

Please enter Offer for BQ13900A!

Please enter Bid for BS12202E!

Please enter Offaer for BS12202E!

Please enter Bid for BS12202F!

Please enter Offer for BS13202F!

Please enter Highest Done for B5313202F!
Please enter Lowest Done for BS13202F!
Flease enter Bid for B513501T!

Please enter Offer for BS13501T!

Please enter Bid for BS13529U!

Please enter Offer for B513529U!

Please enter Bid for BS13520U!

Please enter Offer for BS12530U1

Please enter Bid for BS13531U!

Figure 7 Upload file option (error)
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Daily Price “.csv” File Format

Version 1.2

The format of the Daily Price “.csv” file should be exactly as follows (Please open
the attached file “BANK(Price).csv” for a sample):

(@) The first line contains text “Date:” and today’s date. Date should be in
“dd.mmm.yy” format.

(b) Every issue should occupy one line.

(c) For SGS, T Bills, MAS Bills issues, each line should start with issue code,
followed by maturity date, bid/offer prices, and high/low price if the issue is a
benchmark issue. Please note that you should enter ¢-¢, instead of 0’ if there
Is no highest/lowest price available for that issue.

A B C D E F
1 DATE: 02.Dec.13
2
3 |BANK: 7375
4
5
B ISSUE MATURITY Benchmark
7 |CODE DATE BID OFFER  High Low
g
9 'MD13501T  03-06-13 0.31 0.26 - -
10 MF13501T  17-06-13 0.31 0.26 0.4 0.2
11 MH13501T  01-07-13 0.4 0.35 0.42 0.22
12 MJ13501T  15-07-13 0.31 0.26 0.38 0.22
13 ML13201A  17-05-13 0.31 0.26
14 ML13201D  17-05-13 0.31 0.26
15 ML13201E  17-07-13 0.4 0.35
16 ML13201F  29-06-13 0.4 0.35 0.4 0.2
33 BS13202G  13-10-13 0.31 0.26
34 BS13202H  16-10-13 0.4 0.35
35 | BS13202 23-10-13 0.31 0.26
84 NYO5100M = 01-09-20 99.98  100.03
85 NYO7100X  01-09-22 99.98  100.03
86 NY0O9100H = 01-09-24 99.98  100.03
87 NY12810E  15-10-27 99.98  100.03 - -
88 NZ071005  01-03-27 99.98  100.03
89 NZ10100F = 01-09-30 99.98  100.03
90 NZ12810M  15-10-32 99.98  100.03  100.05 99.95
91

Figure 8 Sample ""csv" file
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2. The “.csv” file can be generated using Microsoft Excel. When saving the daily price
Excel file, you should select “CSV (Comma delimited)” for the “Save as type”, as
shown below:

Wit~ @ W N e

W0 W W P GG w W A==
BRERESEBEIBREGEBERIEBRIEE

DATE:

BANK:

ISSUE
CODE

MD13501T
MF13501T
MH13501T
MJ13501T
ML13201A
ML13201D
ML13201E
ML13201F
BS13202G
BS13202H
BS13202)
NY05100N
NY07100X
NY09100H
NY12810E
NZ071005
NZ10100F
NZ12810N

B
02.Dec.13

7375

MATURITY
DATE

03-06-13
17-06-13
01-07-13
15-07-13
17-05-13
17-05-13
17-07-13
25-06-13
13-10-13
16-10-13
23-10-13
01-05-20
01-05-22
01-05-24
15-10-27
01-03-27
01-08-30
15-10-32

BID

0.31
0.31
0.4
0.31
0.31
0.31
0.4
0.4
0.31
0.4
0.31
99.58
99.58
99.58
99.58
99.98
99.98
99.98

OFFER

0.26
0.26
0.35
0.26
0.26
0.26
0.35
0.35
0.26
0.35
0.26
100.03
100.03
100.03
100.03
100.03
100.03
100.03

Benchmark

High

0.4
0.42
0.38

0.4

100.05

Low

0.2
0.22
0.22

0.2

99.95

H 1 J K M N a P Q
() Save s ==
Qu | « | + Desktop » Sample - |‘?H Se A
Organize » MNew folder = v @
 Find 1t *  Mame Date medified Type

] Recent Places o
'i_i] BANK(Price).csv
7 Libraries

3 Documents L

J Music

=] Pictures

B Videos

1M Computer
&, Local Disk (C3)

02-12-13 &:51 PM

5 appl (\mprdfpl ~ ¢ |

n

Microsoft Office E

File name: | [T XY

Save as type: [CSV (Comma delimited) (*.csv)

Authors:

= Hide Folders

Tags: Add atag

Figure 9 Sample csv file (2)
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Daily Price Web Form

1. Upon uploading the “.csv” file, the eApps back-end system will parse the file and
display the details in a web form. If the “.csv” file contains any errors, the errors will
be highlighted. Please make the necessary amendments and click on the “Submit”
button.

@ Singapore Government

Integrity » Service « Excellence

Menu | Help | FAQ

MAS“.

of Sing

Login as UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LTD

Input/View/Modify Daily Price

Date: 28/10/2013
Bank: UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LTD

Please re-enter the entries labeled in red
We either had trouble understanding thase fields, or need additional information.

® Please enter Bid for MAL3100W!

Issus Code  Maturity Date | Bid Offer Highest Done | Lowest Dane
MA13100W 30/10/2013 0.0
8-wk  |MH13000X 11/12/2013 -0.08 0.13 00 00
12-wk | ML13000T 08/01/2014 015 0.1 00 0.0
MZ130004 16/04/2014 025 02
BQ13000F 10/01/2014 0.05 01
BS13000% 11/04/2014 0.06 001
1-yr BY130004 10/10/2014 04 0.35 0.0 0.0
N213000V 12/10/2015 994 99.45
MY01100F 01/08/2016 99.98 10003
MYOS100N 01/09/2020 99.98 10003
NY101014 01/11/2025 100.0 100.05
MY12800W  |15/09/2027 100.0 10005
15-yr  |MY13000W 11/10/2028 100.0 100.05
NZ0B80828 15/08/2028 100.0 100.05
NZOSOS3C  [31/12/2020 100.0 100.05
NZ10101A 15/01/2031 100.0 10005
20-yr  |NZ1i2000H 11/10/2033 100.0 100.05
MA12800Z 15/09/2042 100.0 100.05
30-yr  |NA13000Z 11/10/2043 100.0 100.05

] save as draft

Figure 10 Partially successful upload of file (Sample)

RESTRICTED 15



User Manual for Daily Price Submission Version 1.2

G. Confirmation Page

1. On this page, you will need to confirm that all the data is correct, and click on
the “Confirm” button. The confirmation date/time, the bank’s name and eApps
user id will be displayed.

2. The System may generate some warning messages following the confirmation
of the submission. If necessary, you can modify the data by clicking on the
“Cancel” button to return to the web form page. Otherwise, if all the submitted
data is correct, you may ignore the warning messages and click on the
“Confirm” button.

Singapore Go

MAS Monetary Authority eiql)ljs e [ (o [ B

of Singapore

Login as UNITED OVERSE

Please Confirm Your Submission.

Daily price for date: 02/12/2012.
Bank: UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LTD.
Your user id vith eApps is: A7375TOL.
Date/Time: 02-12-2013 17:47:07.

The submission is saved in draft made.

Please click on the button below to confirm your submission.

wWarning:
Offer gives a negative yield for N213000V!
Offer gives a negative yield for N5080828!
Offer gives a negative yield for N512800E!
Offer gives a negative yield for N708081A!
Offer gives a negative yield for N333003C1
Offer gives a negative yield for N9FMA321!
Offer gives a negative yield for NSFMA45E!
Offer gives a negative yield for NSHSEC20!
Offer gives a negative yield for NSOKBEEE8S!
Offer gives a negative yield for NXOB0E3C!
Offer gives a negative yield for NX090928!
Offer gives a negative yield for NX03093C!
Offer gives a negative yield for NX10501A!
Offer gives a negative yield for NX12800A!
Offer gives a negative yield for NY10101A!
Offer gives a negative yield for NY12800W!
Offer gives a negative yield for NZ08DE2EB!
Offer gives a negative yield for NZOBOB2C!
Offer gives a negative yield for NZ10101A!
Offer gives a negative yield for NA128002!

Figure 11 Confirmation page
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Transaction Succeeded Page

Version 1.2

1. This page displays the details of the transaction confirmed. You will be prompted to
print a copy of the page for your reference.

2. Click on the “Return” button to go back to the main menu.

Transaction Succeeded.

B-wic
12-vile

&-mth
Z-yr

10-yr

15-yr

20-yr

20-yr

Your submission has been accepted. Please print = copy for reference.
Daily price for date: 02/12/2013.

Bank: UNITED OVERSEAS BAHK LTD.

Token User Id: A7375T01.

Date/Time: 02-12-2013 17:51:11.

Issue Code  Maturity Date  Bid Offar Highest Done
MH13000X 11/12/2013 0.1 0.05 0.0
ML13000T 08/01/2014 0.15 0.1 0.0
MZ12000A 16/04/2014 0.25 0.z

MZ130008 16/04/2014 0.25 0.2

BS13203U 28/05/2014 0.3 0.25 0.35
NZ1Z000M 15/11/2015 99.4 99.45 0.0
NZ13000V 12/10/2015 99.4 99.45

NSOE0828 01/02/2014 99.5 99.55

N512800E 15/09/2017 99.5 99.55

NS1Z000E 11/10/2018 95.98 100.0%

NT0B081A 15/11/2015 99.5 99.55

N99I00EC 01/02/2024 99.5 99.55

NIFMAZZ1 09/03/2014 99.5 99.53

NIFMA4SE 03/03/2014 95.5 99.55

NSHSECZ20 20/04/2014 99.5 99.55

NSOKBESE 23/09/2015 99.5 99.55

NX04100F 01/07/2014 101.5 101.55

NX0B083C 15/10/2018 99.5 99.55 0.0
NX090928 01/10/2019 99.5 99.55

NX09093C 28/09/2019 99.5 99.55

NX10101A 15/10/2020 98.5 98.55

NX10501A 15/06/2020 99.5 99.55

NX11500A 15/03/2021 100.0 100.05

NX12800A 15/09/2022 99.5 99.55

NX13000A 11/10/2023 100.0 100.05 0.0
NY01100F 01/0%9/2016 110.0 110.05

NY05100N 01/0%/2020 107.1 107.15

NY10101A 01/11/2025 99.5 99.55

NY12800W 15/09/2027 99.0 99.05

NY13000W 11/10/2028 100.0 100.05 0.0
NZ0B082B 15/08/2028 99.5 99.55

NZOBOS3IC 21/12/2020 99.5 99.55

NZ10101A 15/01/2031 99.5 99.55

NZ13000H 11/10/2033 100.0 100.05 0.0
NA12800Z 15/03/2042 99.5 99.55

NA13000Z 11/10/2042 100.0 100.05 0.0

Monetary Authori

Singapore Government

Integrity - Service - Excellence

Menu | Help | FAQ |

Login as UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LTD

Lowsst Done
0.0
0.0

0.2
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Figure 12 Transaction succeeded page
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l. Display Daily Price

1. This page displays your Daily Price submission. Please contact the MAS Monetary
and Domestic Markets Management Department at 6229 9150 if you want to make
any amendments.

@ Singapore Government
Integrity + Service + Excellence
Menu | Help | FAQ | Logoff
Login as UNITED QV BANK LTD
View Daily Price
Date: 28/10/2013
Bank: UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LTD
Issue Code Maturity Date Bid Offer Highest Done  Lowest Done
MA13100W 30/10/2013 0.05 0.0
8-wk MH13000% 11/12/2013 -0.08 -0.13 0.0 0.0
12-wk ML13000T 08/01/2014 0.15 0.1 0.0 0.0
MZ13000A 16/04/2014 0.25 0.2
BQ13000F 10/01/2014 -0.05 -0.1
BS13000X 11/04/2014 0.06 0.01
1-yr BY13000A 10/10/2014 0.4 0.35 0.0 0.0
N213000V 12/10/2015 99.4 99.45
N508081A 01/11/2013 100.0 100.05
N508082B 01/02/2014 100.0 100.05
N512800E 15/09/2017 100.0 100.05
N513000E 11/10/2018 99.98 100.03
N708081A 15/11/2015 100.0 100.05
NSS9003C 01/02/2024 100.0 100.05
NSFMA321 08/03/2014 100.0 100.05
NSFMA4SE 09/03/2014 100.0 100.05
NSHSBC20 20/04/2014 100.0 100.05
NSOKB888 23/09/2015 100.0 100.05
NX04100F 01/07/2014 102.48 102.53
5-yr NX08083C 15/10/2018 100.0 100.05 0.0 0.0
NX090928 01/10/2019 100.0 100.05
NX09093C 28/09/2019 100.0 100.05
NX10101A 15/10/2020 938.5 98.55
NX10501A 15/06/2020 100.0 100.05

Figure 13 Display of daily price submitted
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Modify Daily Price Page

1. If you want to make amendments to today’s submission, please contact the MAS
Monetary and Domestic Markets Management Department to set the submission to
“draft”. You will then be able to make the necessary changes in a web form, as
follows:

@ Singapore Government

Integrity * Service * Excellence

Monelary Authority i
MAS lonetary Authority Menu | Help | FAQ | Logoff

of Singapore

eApps

Login as UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LTD
Input/View/Modify Daily Price

Date: 28/10/2013
Bank: UNITED OVERSEAS BANK LTD

Please re-enter the entries labeled in red
We either had trouble understanding those fields, or need additional information.

® Please enter Bid for MA13100W!

Issue Code Maturity Date Bid offer Highest Done | Lowest Done
MA13100W  [30/10/2013 00

8wk |MH13000X 11/12/2013 -0.08 013 00 0.0

12-wk |ML13000T 08/01/2014 0.15 0.1 00 0.0
MZ13000A 16/04/2014 025 02
BQ13000F 10/01/2014 -0.05 01
BS513000X 11/04/2014 0.06 001

1-yr BY13000A 10/10/2014 04 035 00 00
N213000V 12/10/2015 994 9945

Figure 14 Modify daily price
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		DATE :		02.Dec.13								

												

		BANK :		7375								

												

												

		ISSUE		MATURITY						Benchmark		

		CODE		DATE		BID		OFFER		High		Low

												

		MD13501T		03-06-13		0.31		0.26		-		-

		MF13501T		17-06-13		0.31		0.26		0.4		0.2

		MH13501T		01-07-13		0.4		0.35		0.42		0.22

		MJ13501T		15-07-13		0.31		0.26		0.38		0.22

		ML13201A		17-05-13		0.31		0.26				

		ML13201D		17-05-13		0.31		0.26				

		ML13201E		17-07-13		0.4		0.35				

		ML13201F		29-06-13		0.4		0.35		0.4		0.2

		ML13201G		07-07-13		0.4		0.35				

		ML13201H		10-07-13		0.31		0.26				

		ML13201J		17-07-13		0.31		0.26				

		ML13202A		27-07-13		0.31		0.26				

		ML13202D		27-07-13		0.31		0.26				

		ML13202E		31-07-13		0.31		0.26		0.39		0.24

		ML13202K		27-07-13		0.31		0.26				

		ML13501T		29-07-13		0.31		0.26				

		BQ13201A		23-05-13		0.4		0.35				

		BS12800M		10-08-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13201A		23-08-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13202A		02-11-13		0.4		0.35				

		BS13202B		23-08-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13202D		23-08-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13202E		23-10-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13202F		05-10-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13202G		13-10-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13202H		16-10-13		0.4		0.35				

		BS13202J		23-10-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13202K		02-11-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13202T		23-10-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13203E		06-11-13		0.31		0.26		0.4		0.2

		BY12810S		14-10-13		0.31		0.26		0.4		0.22

		BQ13900A		01-10-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13501T		15-11-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13529U		01-12-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13530U		01-12-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13531U		01-12-13		0.31		0.26				

		BS13900A		31-12-13		0.31		0.26				

		BY11600R		01-08-14		0.31		0.26				

		BY11600T		03-08-14		0.31		0.26				

		BY13501T		15-05-14		0.31		0.26				

		BY13600X		01-10-14		0.31		0.26				

		BY13601W		01-10-14		0.31		0.26				

		BY13602N		01-10-14		0.31		0.26		-		-

		N211600R		01-08-15		99.98		100.03		100.05		99.8

		N211600T		01-08-15		99.98		100.03				

		N212100H		01-02-14		99.98		100.03				

		N213600T		01-10-15		99.85		100.51				

		N212800M		10-02-15		99.98		100.03				

		N213601X		01-10-15		99.75		100.42				

		N213602W		01-10-15		99.97		100.05		100.05		99.75

		N212800N		10-01-15		99.92		99.98				

		N213201A		01-03-15		99.98		100.03				

		N213201C		01-03-15		99.98		100.03				

		N213201D		01-03-15		99.98		100.03				

		N213201E		24-04-15		99.98		100.03				

		N213201F		06-04-15		99.98		100.03				

		N213201G		14-04-15		99.98		100.03				

		N213201H		17-04-15		99.98		100.03				

		N213201K		24-04-15		99.98		100.03		100.05		99.9

		N213202E		08-05-15		99.98		100.03				

		N213202K		04-05-15		99.98		100.03				

		N509100N		01-10-14		99.98		100.03				

		N511100W		01-04-16		99.98		100.03				

		N512350A		15-06-18		99.98		100.03		100.02		99.92

		N708100S		01-07-15		99.98		100.03				

		N710100Z		01-04-17		99.98		100.03				

		NA12100N		01-04-42		99.98		100.03				

		NA12811W		15-10-42		99.98		100.03		101		99

		NX03100Z		01-07-13		99.98		100.03				

		NX04100F		01-07-14		99.98		100.03				

		NX09100W		01-06-19		99.98		100.03				

		NX11100X		01-06-21		99.98		100.03				

		NX12400A		15-03-23		99.98		100.03		99.98		99.98

		NY01100F		01-09-16		99.98		100.03				

		NY03100A		01-09-18		99.98		100.03				

		NY05100N		01-09-20		99.98		100.03				

		NY07100X		01-09-22		99.98		100.03				

		NY09100H		01-09-24		99.98		100.03				

		NY12810E		15-10-27		99.98		100.03		-		-

		NZ07100S		01-03-27		99.98		100.03				

		NZ10100F		01-09-30		99.98		100.03				

		NZ12810N		15-10-32		99.98		100.03		100.05		99.95

												



